

WASHINGTON D.C. 20554

News media information 202-418-0500 Internet: http://www.fcc.gov (or ftp.fcc.gov) TTY (202) 418-2555

Report No. 325-00146

Tuesday May 4, 2010

PERMIT TO DELIVER PROGRAMS TO FOREIGN BROADCAST STATIONS RE: ACTIONS TAKEN

The Commission, by its International Bureau, took the following actions pursuant to delegated authority. The effective dates of the actions are the dates specified.

325-STA-20061031-00008

Special Temporary Authority

NBC Telemundo License Co.

Date Effective:

NBC Telemundo License Co.'s ("NBC Telemundo") April 23, 2010, request for an extension of its Special Temporary Authority (325-STA-2006-1031-00008), under Section 325 (c) and 309 (f) of the Communications Act to continue delivering full service Spanish language programming and coverage in the San Diego-Tijuana area to TV station XHAS-Ch 33, Tijuana, Baja California, Mexico is hereby Granted. XHAS-TV, Tijuana, Baja California, Mexico is licensed to Tele Nacional S. de R.L. de C.V., a Mexican company, and operated by Entravision Communications. Special Temporary Authority is hereby granted subject to conditions that include but are not limited to the following.

This Grant is effective May 4, 2010 for the period during which the Commission is processing NBC Telemundo License Co.'s application for regular authority.

Grant of the STA Permit is further conditioned upon the Mexican station's operation in full compliance with applicable treaties, and related provisions concerning electrical interference to U.S. broadcast stations.

This authorization is predicated on the use of a foreign station assignment, which must abide by the terms of the 1962 United States-Mexico VHF Television Agreement. Hence, this program authorization applies only to the specific foreign station facilities which are currently on file with the Commission as having been officially coordinated by the Secretaria de Comunicaciones y Transportes (SCT) in Mexico and subsequently approved by the Commission for operation. If the transmitter coordinates or technical operating parameters of the foreign station are altered subsequent to this authorization or are found to be different from those currently on file and approved by the Commission, this program authorization will be subject to immediate termination without right to hearing.

For more information concerning this Notice, contact Janice Shields at (202) 418-2153; Janice Shields @fcc.gov; TTY 202-418-2555.



1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 9th Floor Washington, D.C. 20004 Margaret.Tobey@nbcuni.com Tel: 202-637-4262

Tel: 202-637-4262 FAX: 202-637-4448

April 23, 2010

VIA COURIER

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 Twelfth Street, S.W., Room TW-A325 Washington, D.C. 20554

Re:

NBC Telemundo License Co.

Television Station XHAS(TV), Tijuana, Baja California, Mexico

Request to Extend Special Temporary Authority

to Deliver Programs to Foreign Broadcast Station, 47 U.S.C. § 325(c)

Attn: International Bureau

Dear Madam Secretary:

In accordance with requirements under Section 325(c) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, NBC Telemundo License Co. ("NBC Telemundo"), licensee of multiple U.S. full-power television stations affiliated with the Telemundo broadcast network (the "Telemundo Network") and under common control with the Telemundo Network, hereby requests the Commission to extend its Special Temporary Authority (325-STA-20061031-00008, granted November 3, 2009) ("STA"), to deliver program material from the Telemundo Network to Mexican Television Broadcast Station XHAS(TV), Tijuana, Baja California, Mexico (the "Station"). The signals are consistently received within the United States. NBC Telemundo has submitted through U.S. Bank an application on Form 308 for Section 325(c) authority. A copy of FCC Form 308 is attached hereto.

The Station functions as a Telemundo Network affiliate, primarily carrying Telemundo Network programming (along with some local programming). The Telemundo Network is a full service Spanish language programmer, providing a full slate of news, informational and entertainment programming, as well as Spanish-language children's informational and educational programming meeting the requirements of the Children's Television Act as implemented by the Commission. Grant of this extension request will allow the Telemundo Network to maintain its coverage in the San Diego-Tijuana area, including its news coverage, and to better serve the needs of the Hispanic community. During the term of the current STA, there have been no complaints of interference or other technical problems received by the Station. Accordingly, grant of the requested authorization will serve the public interest.

The Secretary April 23, 2010 Page 2

Accordingly, NBC Telemundo requests the Commission extend temporary Section 325(c) authority pending Commission action on our Form 308 submission. Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE CO.

Margaret L. Tobey

Its Assistant Secretary

CC:

Station's Public Inspection File

Ms. Janice Shields